magnitude, and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market conditions and management strategies.

We monitor and manage interest rate risk within approved policy limits. Our current interest rate risk policy limits are determined by measuring the change in net interest income over a 12-month horizon.

Analysis of Net Interest Income Sensitivity
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Overall, in rising interest rate scenarios, interest rate risk volatility is less positive at March 31, 2012 than at December 31, 2011 and in declining interest rate scenarios, interest rate risk volatility is more
negative at March 31, 2012 compared to December 31, 2011. In first quarter 2012, deposits acquired in a fourth quarter 2011 transaction that had previously been held in short-term investments were
redeployed into securities, specifically CMOs and other MBSs. This reinvestment drove the change in interest rate sensitivity from December 31, 2011 to March 31, 2012. While the negative exposure to
net interest income is higher compared to December 31, 2011, the risk of significant rate declines is small, since interest rates remain at low levels.

  Gradual Change in Rates (1)   Immediate Change in Rates

  -200   +200   -200   +200   -300 (2)   +300
March 31, 2012:
   Dollar change $ (10,019)   $ 6,101   $ (13,212)   $ 10,121   $ N/M   $ 22,132
   Percent change   -3.7%   +2.3%   -4.9%   3.7%   N/M   +8.2%
December 31, 2011:
   Dollar change $ (8,457)   $ 13,392   $ (13,983)   $ 19,209   $ N/M   $ 36,576
   Percent change   -3.1%   +4.9%   -5.2%   +7.1%   N/M   +13.5%

(1) Reflects an assumed uniform change in interest rates across all terms that occurs in equal steps over a six-month horizon.
(2) N/M – Due to the low level of interest rates as of March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, management deemed an assumed 300 basis point drop in interest rates not meaningful.

67

Economic Value of Equity

In addition to the simulation analysis, management uses an economic value of equity sensitivity technique to understand the risk in both shorter-term and longer-term positions and to study the impact of
longer-term cash flows on earnings and capital. In determining the economic value of equity, we discount present values of expected cash flows on all assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet contracts